# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICROTEL, INC., et al., Appellants,

v.

CASE NO. 66,125

CASE NO. 66,403

(CONSOLIDATED CASES)

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, et al., Appellees.

GTE SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS CORP., et al., Appellants,

v.

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, et al., Appellees.

MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP., et al., Appellants,

v.

CASE NO. 66,404

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal From The Florida Public Service Commission

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, INC.

John P. Fons 1200 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30357 John K. Aurell Robert L. Hinkle Holland and Knight Post Office Drawer 810 Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Attorneys for AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc.

LILED S'O J. WHITE MAR 21 1985 CLERK, SUMMEME COURT By\_\_\_\_\_\_ Chief Deputy Clerk

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of Facts and Case	
Summary of Argument .	
Argument	
I. By adopting the 1982 amendments to section 364.335(4), Florida Statutes, The Florida legislature made the "fundamental and primary policy decision" to initiate "full competition in intrastate telecommunications other than local exchange service," and the Florida Pu- blic Service Commission therefore has no authority to create "Toll Monopoly Areas" for the local telephone companies in which it pro- hibits competition for interexchange service by admittedly qualified carriers, solely in order to protect the local companies from competition.	8
A. The 1982 amendment to section 364.335(4), Florida Statutes, precludes the esta- blishment of Toll Monopoly Areas.	8
B. The legislative history of the 1982 amendment confirms the intent to preclude the establishment of Toll Monopoly Areas.	11
C. The Public Service Commission's own prior analysis confirms that the 1982 amendment was intended to initiate "full competition" in interexchange service and thus to prohibit the establishment of Toll Monopoly Areas.	13
D. The absence of commission authority to establish Toll Monopoly Areas is espe- cially clear in light of the accepted principle that any reasonable doubt concerning commission authority must be resolved against allowing exercise of the authority at issue.	15
Conclusion	20

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

# Cases

Aloha Utilities, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission, 376 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1979) .	16
City of Cape Coral v. GAC Utilities, Inc., 281 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1973)	15,17
City of West Palm Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission, 224 So.2d 322 (Fla. 1969)	17
Deltona Corporation v. Mayo, 342 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1977)	16
Florida Bridge Company v. Bevis, 363 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1978)	16
Microtel, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission, So.2d, , 10 F.L.W. 141 (Fla. February 28, 1985)	2,3,6,10,14,29,20
Radio Telephone Communications Inc. v. Southeastern Telephone Company, 170 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1964)	16
Southern Gulf Utilities v. Mason, 166 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1964)	17
State Department of Transportation v. Mayo, 354 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1977)	16,17,18,20
Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. Mayo, 234 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1970)	19
Other Authorities	
Section 364.335, Florida Statutes (1983)	8
Section 364.335, Florida Statutes (1981)	1,6,9
Section 364.337, Florida Statutes (1983)	9

In re: Application of Microtel, Inc. for a certificate, 82 F.P.S.C. 8:201	1,13
In re: Resale of Wide Area Telephone Service and Message Toll Service, 82 F.P.S.C. 9:190	2
In re: Petition of MCI Telecommunications Corporation for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, . 83 F.P.S.C. 7:415	2
In re: Application of AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc., for certificate of public convenience and necessity, 83 F.P.S.C. 12:209	1
In re: Application of Satellite Business Systems for a certificate of public convenience and necessity, 84 F.P.S.C. 1:262	2
In re: Application of GTE Sprint Communications Corporation for a certificate of public convenience and necessity, 84 F.P.S.C. 1:270	2
In re: Application of United States Transmission Systems for a certificate of public convenience and necessity, 84 F.P.S.C. 2:164	2
Chapter 82-51, Laws of Florida	1,6,9,11
